FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20579

—— - 1

In Tag Marres oF ThE CLamd OF

1 Claim No. ¥2.0108
STMON S. ROMANO | )

Decision No. ¥2-

20U

Under the Yugoslav Claims Agreement of 1964
and Title I of the International Claims
Settlement Act of 1949, as amended y

Counsel for c¢laimsnt: , | Paul Neuberger, Esq.

- PROPOSED DECISION

Thig cleim for $lll,363.00 is based upon the asserted ownership and
loss of iﬁ@roved real property located in Beigrade, Yugoslavia; Clajimant,
SIMON S. ROMANO, has been a national of the United States since his
naturalizetion on February 11, 1952,

- Under Section U(a) of Title I of the International Claims Settlement
Act of 1949, as amended (64 Stat. 13 /19507, 22 U.S.C. 81623(a) /1958/),
' the Jommission is glven jurisdiction over claims of nationals of the
- United States ineluded within the terms of the Yugoslav Claims Agreement
of 1964, which provides, smong other things:

"Article I (a) The Government of Yugoslavia agrees
to pay, and the Government of the United States agrees to
accept, the sum of $3,500,000 United States currency in
full settlement and discharge of all pecuniary claims of
nationals of the United States, whether natural or juri-
dical persons, against the Govermment of Yugoslavia, on
account of the nationalization and other taking of prop-
erty and of rights and interests in and with respect to
property which occurred between July 19, 1948 and the date
of thie Agreement."

* ¥ K ¥

"Article II. .The claims of nationals of the United
States to which reference is made in Article I of this
Agreement refer to claims which were owned by nationals of
the United States on the date on which the property and
rights and interests iIn and with respect to property on


http:1J.,1,363.00

i w B w

which they are based was nabtlonalized or taken by the Gevarn-
ment. of Yugeslavia. and on . the date. of this Agreement.'
(Aggegmeg hetween the Goverament of the United States and
the Government of the Socimligh Federsl Republic of :e-la‘ia
egardi aims of United Stateg Nationsls, November 35, 196k
vhich entered into force on January 20, 1965, 16 U,S.T, & 0.T ‘A
1965, T.I.A.S. No. 5750 /1964/.) ‘

The record before the Commission shows that clajmant was the owner of
improved real property at No. 31 Dobracina Street in Belgrade, reéorded in
Liber No. 456 as Parcel No. 92k of the cadastral district of Belgrade,
consisting of land with en area of 402.8 square meters, containing a four-
story brick apartment building with a basement and an attic. |

The.regord further showes that the subject property was nationalized
by the Government of Yugoslavia.gn Jeanuary 2@,.1961 by virtue of a'degi-
‘silon igsued by the Nationalizatlon Commission for the Old City of Belgrade
under No. 97/59, pursuant to the Lew on Nationélizatien ef‘Buildings for

Rent and Bullding Lots of December 26, 1958 (SL. List (Yugeslavia), Ne. 52,

Ttem 890, December 31, 1958). Exempted from nationalization and left in
the ownerghip of the claimant was one apartment of four (4) rooms situated
in the building, |

Claimant submitted an eppraisal of the property, dated October 10,
1967, eiecuted by Branko T. Markovic, a private architect of Belgrade, who
states that the construction vaius of the building including value of land
smounted to 3,521,039 prewer dilners or $80,023.61, plus 281,683 prewar
dinars for transfer taxes.

A commisslon of three expsrits appointad by the Government of Yugo-
slavia appraised the value of the nationalized property at 946,860 dinars
expressed in prewar currency, cr $21,519.5%.

- The Commisgion hasvgiven asrefnl eonslisvetlon to the appralsals;
claimant's documentation incluilng a Thobogrark of the building,ih its
present conditlon; the fact that the propsrty is located close to the

center of the clty of Belgrsde and that the bullding was efeéted»in 1937;

~ Y2-0108


http:Belgra.de
http:21,519.54
http:80,023.61
http:Claime.nt

..3-

and 1nfermatien available to the Commission. concerning the value of
apartment houses in Belgrade slmllar to that which is the subject of
this claim, The Commission hss dscided that the prewar (1938-1939)
values reflect a betiter basis far the apyralsal of property and are

to be congidered as the polnt of refersnce for valuatlon purpeses;

- that depreciation of the bulldings during and after the war was laxgely
set off by appreciation of real estabe values after World War II; and
that the prewar diner currency shall be converted into United States

currency at the rate of L dinsrs for $1.00. (See Claim of Alexis G,

Bacie, Claim No. ¥2-0522,) o o oo 1 -7

» Based upon the entire rsword, the Commission finds that at the time
of nationalization the land in questisn measuring 402.8 square meters
had g value of 1,320 prewar diners psr sguare meter, or 531,696 prewar
dinars;: and that, the bullding had a value of 1,000 dinars per square
meter of usable dwelling space, or 1,240,000 dizars for the useful bulld-
ing area.of 1,2&0 sguare meb=rs. Acsenilingly, the Commission finds that
at the time ofvnationaliz Sion the valuz of the subject péeperty was
1,771,696 dinars expressed in prewsr dinsr currency, or $40,265.84.

The record shows-thas Iz 19532, rricr So the natlonalization of the
property, a mortgage in the am:runt £ 1,700,000 dinars was recorded as
an encumbrance on the property Im farsr of the Cr2ilt Pund for Dwelllng
Constructions of the People’s Comn’iiee of Belgréde. The mortgage was

based on a loan granbed for the wuarssse of bullding repairs.

i

Paragraph 3 of the Iaterpretziive Minuts te the Yugeslav Clalms

Agreement of 1964 provides the fellowing:

~ Rights and interesss 2 ani with raszssh to properties
which are mortgaged or otheryla: i by an owner or
the owners thereof are cat _hi 823 sebiial by this Agreement
for the amount of the eﬂaktv or vaiue remaining after deduc~
tion of the princlpal amsunt of such moritgage or other encum-
brance., '

. ¥2-0108


http:ii.~t;tonaii,zat;t.on

-4 -

Accordingly, the Commission cencludes thet the value of the prépeity
must be reduced by the mortgage of 1,700,000 dinars, which cenverted at
750 : 1, the applicable exchange rate of the dinar at the time of thé~less,
aﬁeunts‘te $2,266.67. Therefore, the net value of clsimant'é property at

the time of the loss was:

Value of property $ Lo,265,84
Less mortgage - 2,266,67
Net Value $ 37,999.17

_ Par@graph 2 of the Interpretative Minute te the Yugeslav Claims
Agreement of 196k provides_as.fellews: |
Properties or parts thersef which have been exempted
frem nationaelilzation er eother teking by the Gevermment eof
Yugeslavie in accerdance with the laws of Yugeslavia are
net covered or Settled by this Agreement, -

- The apartment exempted frem natienalizetien has & useful dwelling
space. of 10T square meters. - The Government of Yugeslavia in natienayizigg
the building cancelled the mertgage, but placed a mortgage of 425,000 '
dinars as a lien on ﬁhg exem§tediapartment, - The Commission is aware that
the apartment under the laws and regulatlons prevailing in Yugeslavie can-
not be uged by the claimant as long as 1t is occupied by tenants and that
he has ne centrél over the selection eof present or future tenants nexr hssl
he any means to evict a tenant, except under extraordinary circumstances
net present here. The inceme frem rent is negligible and in the present
claim the circumstances indicate thet such income is used in its entirety
by the local housing sutheritiss for the payment of taxes, for the setis-
ﬂacti@n of thé mortgage, and for repairs. The clasimant, s resident of
the United Staﬁes, obvieusly does not use the exempted apartment and ite
value to the claiment is a fractien of the value which the apartment
would bé worth, if the ewner had the right to use i1t. A sale of the
occupled apartment is practicable to a very limited extent only and the

proceeds of a sale, if any, would ameunt te a fractien of the sales price

v2-0108


http:cls.iina.nt
http:mertge.ge
http:Yuges'.l.av
http:claima.nt

-5 =

for an uneccupied apartment'freé for the use of the ewner. Based upon

- Commission informstion concerning sales tranzactions qoncluaed.inlYugo~
slavie, the Commligsion finde that this type of occupied spartment had &
market value of twenty-five pex cent (25%) of a free apartment evaluated ’
in prewar dinars. As stated above, the Commission finds the value of the
subject bullding to be 1,000 prewar dinars per square meter of usable
dwelling space. However, in view of the foregoing, the Comulssion finds
that, at the time of natienalization, the exempted.apartmant-msasﬁring_
107 square meters had a value of 250 prewar dinars (25% of 1,000 prewar»
diners) per square meter of ussble dwelling space, or 26,750 prewar dinars
for the entire apartment., At the exchange rate of 4i 2 1, this amount in
- United States currency is $6®7.95.

As a result, the value of claiment's interest in the nationalized
PLODELEY 18 o o o o ¢ s.0 o o o o o o 0 s o s 0o 0 s 0 oo o 37,999.1T
less value of exempted apartment .« « « « ¢ o o o ¢ o 0 0 e - A 6Q['2§7

| Net value after g%é@@tion c e e e e e e e s e e $ 37,3912

The Commission, theref@ée, concludes that claiment is entitled to an
award in the principal amount of $37,391.22.

The Commlgsion has decided thet in graxnting awards on claims under
the Yugoslay Claims Agreement of 1964, interest shall be allowed at the
rate of 6% per snnum from the date of lwss, Januazy 20, 1961, to Janu-
ary 20, 1965, the dabe on which the Agresment entered into force and

effect. (See the.Claimtof Alexis G. Baciz, Claim No. ¥2-0522.) Accord-

‘ingly, the amount of the award will be increased to that extent,

¥2-0108


http:37,391.22
http:37,999.17
http:d.ina.ts
http:me~~~;t.ne
http:dwelJ..:t.ngspa.ce
http:pu.:J,ld;t.ng
http:di:n.a.rs

-6 -

AWARD
An avard is heveby made to SIMON S. ROMANO, in the prinecipal amount
of Thirty¥seven Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-one Dollars and Twenty—tﬁo
Cents ($37,391.22), with interest thereon at 6% per annum from:January 20,
1961, the date of loss, to January 20, 1965, the date on which the Yugo-
slav Claims Agreement}entered.into force, in the sum of Eight Thousand

Nine Hundred Seventy-three Dollars and Eighty-nine Cents ($8,973,89).

Dated at Washington, D. C.
- and entered as the Proposed
Decision of the Commission

JAN 10 198 | j‘,@‘m&@ﬁ %

Edwe#rd D, Re, Chalrman =,

Theodore Jaffe, Commissioner

Regen o .owgd o e T LT Tmn
EICIRRIE - SO e DR A

- NOTTCE: Pursusnt to the Regulations of the Commission, if no objections
are filed within 15 days after service or receipt of notice of this Pro-
poged Decislon, the Decislon will be entered as the Final Decision of the
Commission upon the explration of 30 days after such service or receipt
of notice, unless the Commission otherwise orders. (FCSC Reg., 45 C.F.R,
s531.5(e) and (g) as amended, 32 Fed. Reg. %12-13 (1967).)

¥2-0108


http:n~t:t.oe

